HOUSE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS & LABOR

TAPE LOG
April 06, 2007 Hearing Room D
3:00 P.M. Tapes 61 - 62
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Mike Schaufler, Chair

Rep. Chris Edwards
Rep. Diane Rosenbaum
Rep. Patti Smith

MEMBERS EXCUSED: Rep. Sal Esquivel, Vice-Chair
Rep. Paul Holvey, Vice-Chair
Rep. Vicki Berger

STAFF PRESENT: Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator
Kristen Miller, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
HB 3361 — Public Hearing
HB 2783 — Public Hearing
HB 2901 — Work Session
HB 2471 — Public Hearing
HB 2502 — Public Hearing
HB 2756 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
61A 002 Chair Schaufler calls the meeting to order as a subcommittee at
3:05 p.m.
HB 3361 — PUBLIC HEARING
003 Chair Schaufler
005 Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
011 Representative Brad Witt, State Representative, House District
#31
025 Rep. Witt
040 Rep. Witt
045 Judy Sugnet, Legislative Assistant, Office of Rep. Brad Witt
060 Sugnet
065 Chair Schaufler
079 Rep. Witt
080 Rep. P. Smith
082 Chair Schaufler
HB 2783 — PUBLIC HEARING
61A 085 Chair Schaufler opens the meeting as a full committee.
087 Representative Chip Shields, State Representative, House District
#43 (EXHIBITS A & B)
100 Rep. Shields

125 Rep. Shields



HB 2901 - WORK SESSION

132
138

150
154
163
168
172

HB 2471 — PUBLIC HEARING

175
178
184
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192
208

213
218
220

222

225

226

227

229

234

61A

237
240
246
260
275
300
325
350
357

375
400
425

Chair Schaufler

John Shilts, Administrator, Workers Compensation Division,
Oregon Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS)
(EXHIBIT C)

Shilts

Shawn Miller, Representative, Liberty Northwest (EXHIBIT D)
Chair Schaufler

Joe Gilliam, President, Northwest Grocery Association (NGA)
Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator

Chair Schaufler

Van Winkle

Darren Bond, Director of Finance, Oregon State Treasury

Tim Martinez, Representative, Oregon Bankers Association

(OBA)

Ken Sherman, General Counsel, OBA

Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. P. Smith moves to ADOPT HB 2901-2
amendments dated 04/05/07. (EXHIBIT E)

VOTE: 4-0-3

EXCUSED: 3 - Rep. Berger, Rep. Esquivel, Rep. Holvey

Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. P. Smith moves HB 2901 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and
the SUBSEQUENT REFERRAL to the
committee on Ways and Means BE

RESCINDED.
VOTE: 4-0-3
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 3 - Rep. Berger, Rep. Esquivel, Rep. Holvey
Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. SCHAUFLER will lead discussion on the floor.
Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator

Chair Schaufler

Alan Campf, President, A & S Marketing Inc. (EXHIBIT F)
Campf

Campf

Campf

Chair Schaufler

Karen Wheeler, Addictions Policy Manager, Addictions and
Mental Health Division, Oregon Department of Human Services
(DHS) (EXHIBIT G)

Wheeler

Wheeler
Wheeler



62A

HB 2502 — PUBLIC HEARING

431
442

460
470
019
040
044
060

HB 2756 — WORK SESSION

063
065
072
100
125
132
139
150
175
190

220
227
237
245

62A

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

247
248

260
269
271
273
274

292

293

303

A.

Cow

Chair Schaufler

Richard Kosesan, Representative, Oregon Neighborhood Store
Association

Kosesan

Kosesan

Kosesan

Kosesan

Joe Gilliam, President, Northwest Grocery Association

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator

Alan Campf, President, A & S Marketing Inc. (EXHIBIT H)
Campf

Campf

Chair Schaufler

Jim Gardner, Phillip Morris

Gardner

Gardner

Richard Kosesan, Representative, Oregon Neighborhood Store
Association (EXHIBIT I)

Kosesan

Chair Schaufler

Campf

Chair Schaufler

Chair Schaufler

Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator

Chair Schaufler

MOTION: Rep. Rosenbaum moves to ADOPT HB 2756-2
amendments dated 03/27/07. (EXHIBIT J)

VOTE: 4-0-3

EXCUSED: 3 - Rep. Berger, Rep. Esquivel, Rep. Holvey

Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Rosenbaum moves HB 2756 to the floor with
a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 4-0-3

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 3 - Rep. Berger, Rep. Esquivel, Rep. Holvey

Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. ROSENBAUM will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Schaufler adjourns the meeting at 3:58 p.m.

HB 2783, written testimony, Representative Chip Shields, 1 p
HB 2783, -1 amendments, Representative Chip Shields, 1 p
HB 2783, written testimony, John Shilts, 1 p

HB 2783, written testimony, Shawn Miller, 1 p
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HB 2901, -2 amendments, staff, 4 pp

HB 2471, informational packet, Alan Campf, 11 pp
HB 2471, written testimony, Karen Wheeler, 2 pp
HB 2502, informational packet, Alan Campf, 3 pp
HB 2502, written testimony, Richard Kosesan, 3 pp
HB 2756, -2 amendments, staff, 39 pp



