HOUSE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS & LABOR

TAPE LOG

April 06, 2007 Hearing Room D 3:00 P.M. Tapes 61 - 62

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Mike Schaufler, Chair Rep. Chris Edwards Rep. Diane Rosenbaum Rep. Patti Smith
MEMBERS EXCUSED:	Rep. Sal Esquivel, Vice-Chair Rep. Paul Holvey, Vice-Chair Rep. Vicki Berger
STAFF PRESENT:	Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator Kristen Miller, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 3361 – Public Hearing HB 2783 – Public Hearing HB 2901 – Work Session HB 2471 – Public Hearing HB 2502 – Public Hearing HB 2756 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
61A	002	Chair Schaufler calls the meeting to order as a subcommittee at
		3:05 p.m.
<u>HB 3361 – PU</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	003	Chair Schaufler
	005	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
	011	Representative Brad Witt, State Representative, House District #31
	025	Rep. Witt
	040	Rep. Witt
	045	Judy Sugnet, Legislative Assistant, Office of Rep. Brad Witt
	060	Sugnet
	065	Chair Schaufler
	079	Rep. Witt
	080	Rep. P. Smith
	082	Chair Schaufler
<u>HB 2783 – PU</u>	BLIC HEARING	
61A	085	Chair Schaufler opens the meeting as a full committee.
	087	Representative Chip Shields, State Representative, House District #43 (EXHIBITS A & B)
	100	Rep. Shields
	125	Rep. Shields

	132	Chair Schaufler
	138	John Shilts, Administrator, Workers Compensation Division,
		Oregon Department of Consumer and Business Services (DCBS)
		(EXHIBIT C)
	150	Shilts
	154	Shawn Miller, Representative, Liberty Northwest (EXHIBIT D)
	163	Chair Schaufler
	168	Joe Gilliam, President, Northwest Grocery Association (NGA)
	172	Chair Schaufler
<u>HB 2901 - WORK</u>		
	175	Chair Schaufler
	178	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
	184	Chair Schaufler
	187	Van Winkle
	192	Darren Bond, Director of Finance, Oregon State Treasury
	208	Tim Martinez, Representative, Oregon Bankers Association (OBA)
	213	Ken Sherman, General Counsel, OBA
	218	Chair Schaufler
	220	MOTION: Rep. P. Smith moves to ADOPT HB 2901-2 amendments dated 04/05/07. (EXHIBIT E)
	222	VOTE: 4-0-3
		EXCUSED: 3 - Rep. Berger, Rep. Esquivel, Rep. Holvey
	225	Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	226	MOTION: Rep. P. Smith moves HB 2901 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and the SUBSEQUENT REFERRAL to the committee on Ways and Means BE RESCINDED.
	227	VOTE: 4-0-3 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	229 234	EXCUSED: 3 - Rep. Berger, Rep. Esquivel, Rep. Holvey Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED. REP. SCHAUFLER will lead discussion on the floor. Chair Schaufler
HB 2471 – PUBLI		
<u></u>	237	Chair Schaufler
	240	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
61A	246	Chair Schaufler
	260	Alan Campf, President, A & S Marketing Inc. (EXHIBIT F)
	275	Campf
	300	Campf
	325	Campf
	350	Chair Schaufler
	357	Karen Wheeler, Addictions Policy Manager, Addictions and Mental Health Division, Oregon Department of Human Services (DHS) (EXHIBIT G)
	357 375	Mental Health Division, Oregon Department of Human Services
		Mental Health Division, Oregon Department of Human Services (DHS) (EXHIBIT G)

	431	Chair Schaufler
	442	Richard Kosesan, Representative, Oregon Neighborhood Store
		Association
	460	Kosesan
	470	Kosesan
62A	019	Kosesan
	040	Kosesan
	044	Joe Gilliam, President, Northwest Grocery Association
	060	Chair Schaufler
HB 2502 –	PUBLIC HEARING	
	063	Chair Schaufler
	065	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
	072	Alan Campf, President, A & S Marketing Inc. (EXHIBIT H)
	100	Campf
	125	Campf
	132	Chair Schaufler
	139	Jim Gardner, Phillip Morris
	150	Gardner
	175	Gardner
	190	Richard Kosesan, Representative, Oregon Neighborhood Store
		Association (EXHIBIT I)
	220	Kosesan
	227	Chair Schaufler
	237	Campf
	245	Chair Schaufler
<u>HB 2756 –</u>	WORK SESSION	
	247	Chair Schaufler
62A	248	Theresa Van Winkle, Administrator
	260	Chair Schaufler
	269	MOTION: Rep. Rosenbaum moves to ADOPT HB 2756-2
		amendments dated 03/27/07. (EXHIBIT J)
	271	VOTE: 4-0-3
		EXCUSED: 3 - Rep. Berger, Rep. Esquivel, Rep. Holvey
	273	Chair Schaufler, hearing no objection, declares the motion
	254	CARRIED.
	274	MOTION: Rep. Rosenbaum moves HB 2756 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	292	VOTE: 4-0-3
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 3 - Rep. Berger, Rep. Esquivel, Rep. Holvey
	293	Chair Schaufler declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. ROSENBAUM will lead discussion on the floor.
	303	Chair Schaufler adjourns the meeting at 3:58 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 2783, written testimony, Representative Chip Shields, 1 p
- B. HB 2783, -1 amendments, Representative Chip Shields, 1 p
- C. HB 2783, written testimony, John Shilts, 1 p
- D. HB 2783, written testimony, Shawn Miller, 1 p

- E. HB 2901, -2 amendments, staff, 4 pp
- F. HB 2471, informational packet, Alan Campf, 11 pp
- G. HB 2471, written testimony, Karen Wheeler, 2 pp
- H. HB 2502, informational packet, Alan Campf, 3 pp
- I. HB 2502, written testimony, Richard Kosesan, 3 pp
- J. HB 2756, -2 amendments, staff, 39 pp